

2

No. 05-915

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

CRYSTAL D. MEREDITH, Custodial Parent
and Next Friend of Joshua Ryan McDonald,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
INSTITUTE, AND CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SHARON L. BROWNE

Counsel of Record

Pacific Legal Foundation

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Pacific Legal Foundation,

American Civil Rights Institute,

and Center for Equal Opportunity

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW	4
I. THIS COURT MUST RESOLVE THE CONFLICT AMONG THE CIRCUITS ON WHETHER RACE-BASED ASSIGNMENTS TO ACHIEVE RACIAL DIVERSITY IN K-12 PUBLIC SCHOOLS CAN SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY	4
II. K-12 PUBLIC SCHOOLS CANNOT MEET THE NARROW TAILORING PRINCIPLES SET OUT IN <i>GRATZ</i> AND <i>GRUTTER</i>	8
III. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO CLARIFY THAT <i>GRUTTER</i> DOES NOT COUNTENANCE RACIAL DISCRIMINATION IN K-12 PUBLIC SCHOOL ASSIGNMENTS	11
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE NATION'S PUBLIC SCHOOLS TO SHOW THE INFEASIBILITY OF ADDRESSING THE PROBLEMS ASSOCIATED WITH RACIALLY IMBALANCED SCHOOLS THROUGH RACE-NEUTRAL MEANS BEFORE TURNING TO A SYSTEM OF NAKED RACIAL PREFERENCES	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	1, 11
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	14
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)	12
<i>City of Richmond v. Croson</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	11
<i>Comfort v. Lynn Sch. Comm.</i> , 418 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied</i> , 126 S. Ct. 798 (2005)	5, 16
<i>Eisenberg v. Montgomery County Pub. Schools</i> , 197 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 1999)	6-8, 10
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	12
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	9-10
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	1-3, 8-12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1-3, 5-6, 8-16
<i>McFarland v. Jefferson County Pub. Schools</i> , 416 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v.</i> <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 426 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2005)	5-6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	1, 7, 10, 13
<i>Tuttle v. Arlington County Sch. Bd.</i> , 195 F.3d 698 (4th Cir. 1999)	6-7, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Wessmann v. Gittens</i> , 160 F.3d 790 (1st Cir. 1998)	6-7, 10
United States Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. I	12-13
Rules of Court	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
37.6	1
Miscellaneous	
Ancheta, Angelo N., <i>Contextual Strict Scrutiny and Race-Conscious Policy Making</i> , 36 Loy. U. Chi. L.J. 21 (2004)	12-15
Armor, David J. & Rossell, Christine H., <i>Desegregation and Resegregation in the Public Schools</i> , in <i>Beyond the Color Line: New Perspectives on Race and Ethnicity in America</i> (Abigail Thernstrom & Stephen Thernstrom eds. 2002)	4
Horwitz, Paul, <i>Grutter's First Amendment</i> , 46 B.C. L. Rev. 461 (2005)	13
Jenkins, J. Kevin, Ed.D., <i>Grutter, Diversity, and Public K-12 Schools</i> , 182 Ed. Law. Rep. 353 (2004)	8, 10, 16
Joint Statement of Constitutional Law Scholars, The Civil Rights Project at Harvard University, <i>Reaffirming Diversity: A Legal Analysis of the University of Michigan Affirmative Action Cases</i> (2003)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lechner, Jay P., <i>Learning from Experience: Why Racial Diversity Cannot Be a Legally Compelling Interest in Elementary and Secondary Education</i> , 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 201 (2003)	13
Nat'l Ctr. for Educ. Statistics, <i>Information on Public Schools and School Districts in the United States</i> , CCD Quick Facts, at http://nces.ed.gov/ccd/quickfacts.asp	2
Office for Civil Rights, U.S. Dep't of Educ., <i>Achieving Diversity: Race-Neutral Alternatives in American Education</i> (2004), available at http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/raceneutral.html (overview) and http://www.ed.gov/about/offices/list/ocr/edlite-raceneutralreport2.html (report)	16-17
Welner, Kevin G., <i>Locking up the Marketplace of Ideas and Locking Out School Reform: Courts' Imprudent Treatment of Controversial Teaching in America's Public Schools</i> , 50 UCLA L. Rev. 959 (2003)	14
